

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC19-552**

**SCOTT J. ISRAEL,
As the Elected Sheriff of Broward County, Florida,
Appellant,**

v.

**RON DESANTIS,
Governor, State of Florida,
Appellee.**

**ON CERTIFICATION BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF
FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY.
HON. DAVID A. HAIMES, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
APPELLANT SCOTT J. ISRAEL**

**STUART N. KAPLAN
KAPLAN & PARKER, LLP
3399 PGA Blvd Suite 150
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410-2809
Tel: 561.296.7900
Fax: 561.296.7919
skaplan@kaplanparkerlaw.com**

**BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
MICHAEL T. DAVIS
SUSAN DMITROVSKY
KUEHNE DAVIS LAW, P.A.
100 S.E. 2 St., Suite 3550
Miami, FL 33131-2154
Tel: 305.789.5989
Fax: 305.789.5987
efiling@kuehnelaw.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

 A. INTRODUCTION1

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 C. ALLEGATIONS IN THE QUO WARRANTO
 PETITION.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE GOVERNOR’S EXECUTIVE ORDER OF SUSPENSION
 EXCEEDED THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO
 SUSPEND AN ELECTED OFFICIAL.7

 A. The Governor’s Authority to Suspend an Elected Official
 from Office Under Article IV, Section 7 of the Florida
 Constitution Is Expressly Limited to the Grounds
 Identified in the Constitution.8

 B. Quo Warranto Authorizes This Court to Test the
 Threshold Jurisdictional Authority Exercised by the
 Governor.10

 C. The Executive Order Is a Constitutionally Insufficient
 Predicate for Suspension.....13

 D. Suspension for Neglect of Duty Is Not Allowed.....17

 E. Suspension for Incompetence Does Not Comply with
 Constitutional Limitations.23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 213 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1968)	22
<i>State ex rel. Bridges v. Henry,</i> 60 Fla. 246, 53 So. 742 (1911)	9, 12
<i>Crowder v. State ex rel. Baker,</i> 285 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	16
<i>Fla. House of Reps. v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	10
<i>In re Guden,</i> 171 N.Y. 529, 64 N.E. 451 (Ct. App. N.Y. 1902).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman,</i> 115 Fla. 119, 155 So. 129 (1934)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. McCall,</i> 29 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1947)	16
<i>State ex rel. Holland v. Ledwith,</i> 14 Fla. 220 (1872).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Coffey,</i> 237 Mich. 591, 213 N.W. 460 (Mich. 1927).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Kelly v. Sullivan,</i> 52 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1951)	11
<i>State ex rel. Lamar, Attorney General v. Johnson,</i> 30 Fla. 433, 11 So. 845 (1892)	11
<i>State ex rel. Lamar, Attorney General v. Johnson,</i> 30 Fla. 499, 11 So. 855 (1892)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Scott,</i> 232 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 2017)	10

<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	10
<i>Obama for America v. Hustead</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Ostendorf v. Turner</i> , 426 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1982)	10, 16
<i>Owens v. Bond</i> , 83 Fla. 495, 91 So. 686 (1922)	11
<i>Sanchez v. Lopez</i> , 219 So. 3d 156 (Fla. 2017)	18
<i>Sparkman v. State</i> , 58 So. 2d 431, 432 (Fla. 1952)	10
<i>State v. Joughinz</i> , 138 So. 392 (Fla. 1931)	18

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Florida Constitution

Article I, Section 1	7, 21
Article IV, Section 7	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 13
Article VIII, Section 1	18, 22

Florida Statutes

§30.07 (2018)	16
§30.15 (2018)	18
§112.41(1) (2018)	9, 10
